Year Carries Yards Avg.
lan Quarles 1989 267 1,606 6
lan Quarles 1988 234 1,483 6.3
Ron Richberg 1976 191 1,127 5.9
Butch Conrad 1959 128 1,110 8.7
Zak Lynn 2015 174 1,085 6.2
Brad Crawshaw 1972 176 1,021 5.8
Jack Schosser*** 1960 na 960
Dave Bierbach 1966 113 955 8.5
Zak Lynn 2014 159 945 5.9
Cody Cummings 2006 168 907 5.4
Sean Saunders 2005 171 907 5.3
Red Law* 1966 129 897 7
Caden Mincer 2024 168 859 5.1
Otis Law 1972 111 851 7.7
Rich Cerro 2003 170 840 4.9
Frank Bowen 1974 101 814 8
Shawn Young 1991 131 808 6.2
Vinnie Greco 2016 179 798 4.5
Phil McKinley 1999 131 771 5.9
Bay Lawrence 1968 108 769 71
Rod Bullman 1977 188 749 4
Phil McKinley 1998 117 718 6.1
Chuck Holland**** 1963 na 707 na
Brandon Perrine 2008 132 683 5.2
Jon Turner 1999 143 674 4.7
Cole Buckley 2023 88 648 7.4
Bay Lawrence 1967 101 645 6.4
Kevin Barthen 1974 111 637 5.7
Butch Conrad 1958 91 634 7
Don Synder 1956 172 626 3.6
Clinton Washington 1997 134 623 4.6
Buzzy Scott 1973 108 612 5.7
Curt Lawrence 1967 79 610 7.7
Cody Cummings 2005 110 604 5.5
Carson Wible 2021 109 588 5.4
Eli Stewart 2019 117 588 5
Graham Collins 2002 84 583 6.9
Brandon Perrine 2007 105 583 5.6
Bryson Watson 2023 91 559 6.1
Sean Cogswell 2008 101 548 5.4
Shawn Young 1990 143 544 3.8
Doug Reagle 1986 98 515 5.3
Sean Cogswell 2007 90 509 5.7

* Jack Mays reported that according to stats kept by coach Joe Stewart, Law had "more than"
1,600 yards total offense in 1966.
** According to Stewart's stats, Lawrence had 3,164 yards total offense in 1967-68, 1,750



of those seasons.

*** The News-Herald reported Schosser averaged 120 yards in the Knights' eight
games, so | gave him credit for 960.

**** Record incomplete; in addition Holland slowed four games due to various leg

ailments.
. CareerRushing
Final Year Yards
lan Quarles 1989 3,089
Zak Lynn 2015 2,108
Red Law***** 1966 2,009
Butch Conrad* 1959 1,923
Sean Saunders 2005 1,867
Brad Crawshaw 1972 1,627
Cody Cummings 2006 1,632
Rich Cerro 2003 1,537
Phil McKinley 1999 1,489
Bay Lawrence 1968 1,414
Shawn Young 1991 1,352
Brandon Perrine 2008 1,337
Otis Law ***** 1972 1,251
Ron Richburg 1976 1,127
Jon Turner 1999 1,077
Sean Cogswell 2008 1,057

*Record incomplete; was able to glean some rushing yards from stories during Conrad's sophomore season

Records incomplete for most players before 1990

**** Red Law's rushing stats way off; but | was able to glean this total from game stories and the length of most rushing TDs

| have rushing totals for 7 of his games from 1963-65.

More than 2,000 rushing yards are unaccounted for from his freshman through junior years. We do know his senior year yardage.
It should be noted that Law didn't carry the ball all that much and many of his TDs came on pass receptions and returns.
*****Record incomplete; junior year estimated

2023 -- Bryson Watson (202) and Cole Buckley (108) vs. Seneca

2023 -- Bryson Watson (146) and Cole Buckley (142) vs. Warren

2015 -- Zak Lynn (153) and Porter Rembold (123) vs. MeadVville

2010 -- Randell Wilson (118) and Jesse Dipietro (113) vs. General McLane
2008 -- Brandon Perrine (126) and Sean Cogswell (112) v: vs. Erie East
1973 -- Buzzy Scott (163) and Frank Bowen (142) vs. Corry

1972 -- Brad Crawshaw (190) amd Otis Law (112)vs. Grove City

1971 -- Brad Crawshaw (130) and Otis Law (127) vs. Warren

1960 -- Fred Yetka (119) and Bill Beith (104) vs. Meadville

1960 -- Jack Schosser (221) and Fred Yetka (172) vs. Corry

1960 -- Jack Schosser (174) and Fred Yetka (119) vs. Ford City

Yards Carries Year Opponent
Shawn Young 292 24 1991 Fairview
Butch Conrad 267 17 1959 Oil City
Caden Mincer 260 31 2024 Warren
Herb Eckert 249* 12 1922 Meadville

Zak Lynn 240 13 2015 Bradford



Zak Lynn
Chuck Holland
lan Quarles
Jack Schosser
lan Quarles

Phil McKinley
lan Quarles
Ron Richberg
lan Quarles

lan Quarles

lan Quarles
Brandon Perrine
Bryson Watson
Cole Buckley
lan Quarles

238
226
224
221
220

213
213
212
210
209
203
203
202
201
201

26
14
23
na
21

21
3il
18
22
32
20
21
20
16
24

2014
1963
1988
1960
1988

1999
1989
1976
1989
1989
1989
2007
2023
2023
1988

Oil City
Townville
Vincent
Corry
Titusville

Erie East
Oil City
Corry
Warren
Meadville
Grove City
Central Tech
Seneca
Conneaut
Grove City



