	Season	Rushing			
	Year	Carries	Yards	Avg.	
an Quarles	1989	267	1,606	6	
an Quarles	1988	234	1,483	6.3	
Ron Richberg	1976	191	1,127	5.9	
Butch Conrad	1959	128	1,110	8.7	
Zak Lynn	2015	174	1,085	6.2	
Brad Crawshaw	1972	176	1,021	5.8	
Jack Schosser***	1960	na	960	0.0	
Dave Bierbach	1966	113	955	8.5	
Zak Lynn	2014	159	945	5.9	
Cody Cummings	2006	168	907	5.4	
Cody Currinings	2000	100	307	5.4	
Sean Saunders	2005	171	907	5.3	
Red Law*	1966	129	897	7	
Caden Mincer	2024	168	859	5.1	
Otis Law	1972	111	851	7.7	
Rich Cerro	2003	170	840	4.9	
Frank Bowen	1974	101	814	8	
Shawn Young	1991	131	808	6.2	
Vinnie Greco	2016	179	798	4.5	
Phil McKinley	1999	131	771	5.9	
Bay Lawrence	1968	108	769	7.1	
Rod Bullman	1977	188	749	4	
Phil McKinley	1998	117	718	6.1	
Chuck Holland****	1963	na	707	na	
Brandon Perrine	2008	132	683	5.2	
Jon Turner	1999	143	674	4.7	
Cole Buckley	2023	88	648	7.4	
Bay Lawrence	1967	101	645	6.4	
Kevin Barthen	1974	111	637	5.7	
Butch Conrad	1958	91	634	7	
Don Synder	1956	172	626	3.6	
Clinton Washington	1997	134	623	4.6	
Buzzy Scott	1973	108	612	5.7	
Curt Lawrence	1967	79	610	7.7	
Cody Cummings	2005	110	604	5.5	
Carson Wible	2021	109	588	5.4	
Eli Stewart	2019	117	588	5	
Graham Collins	2013	84	583	6.9	
Brandon Perrine	2002	105	583	5.6	
Bryson Watson	2023	91	559	6.1	
Sean Cogswell	2008	101	548	5.4	
Shawn Young	1990	143	544	3.8	
Doug Reagle	1986	98	515	5.3	
Sean Cogswell	2007	90	509	5.7	
* Jack Mays reported that acco	rding to stats kept by	coach Joe Stewa	art, Law had "mor	e than"	
,600 yards total offense in 196			,		

of those seasons.

*** The News-Herald reported Schosser averaged 120 yards in the Knights' eight

games, so I gave him credit for 960.

**** Record incomplete; in addition Holland slowed four games due to various leg ailments.

ailments.								
	Durah							
Career	Rushing	X ·						
	Final Year	Yards						
Ian Quarles	1989	3,089						
Zak Lynn	2015	2,108						
Red Law****	1966	2,009						
Butch Conrad*	1959	1,923						
Sean Saunders	2005	1,867						
Brad Crawshaw	1972	1,627						
Cody Cummings	2006	1,632						
Rich Cerro	2003	1,537						
Phil McKinley	1999	1,489						
Bay Lawrence	1968	1,414						
Shawn Young	1991	1,352						
Brandon Perrine	2008	1,337						
Otis Law *****	1972	1,251						
Ron Richburg	1976	1,127						
Jon Turner	1999	1,077						
Sean Cogswell	2008	1,057						
*Record incomplete; was able to g	lean some rushing	g yards from storie	es during Conrad'	s sophomore sea	son			
Records incomplete for most playe	ers before 1990							
**** Red Law's rushing stats way of		-	from game stories	and the length o	f most rushing TD	IS		
I have rushing totals for 7 of his ga						-		
More than 2,000 rushing yards are						ardage.		
It should be noted that Law didn't of *****Record incomplete; junior yea	-	at much and man	y of his TDs came	e on pass receptic	ons and returns.			
Record incomplete, junior yea	i estimateu							
Two	o 100-yard rus	hers in one a	amo					
2023 Bryson Watson (202)	-	-						
2023 Bryson Watson (146) and Cole Buckley (142) vs. Warren 2015 Zak Lynn (153) and Porter Rembold (123) vs. Meadville								
2010 Randell Wilson (118)								
2008 Brandon Perrine (120								
1973 Buzzy Scott (163) an	,	0 ()						
			-					
1972 Brad Crawshaw (190) amd Otis Law (112)vs. Grove City1971 Brad Crawshaw (130) and Otis Law (127) vs. Warren								
1960 Fred Yetka (119) and								
1960 Jack Schosser (221) and Fred Yetka (172) vs. Corry 1960 Jack Schosser (174) and Fred Yetka (119) vs. Ford City								
1900 Jack Schosser (1/4) and Fred Yetk	a (119) vs. For	u City					
	200 yourd mu	hing games						
		shing games	Voar	Oppopp				
Shown Voung	Yards	Carries	Year	Opponent				
Shawn Young	292	24	1991	Fairview				
Butch Conrad	267	17	1959	Oil City				
Caden Mincer	260	31	2024	Warren				
Herb Eckert	249*	12	1922	Meadville				
Zak Lynn	240	13	2015	Bradford				

Zak Lynn	238	26	2014	Oil City		
Chuck Holland	226	14	1963	Townville		
Ian Quarles	224	23	1988	Vincent		
Jack Schosser	221	na	1960	Corry		
Ian Quarles	220	21	1988	Titusville		
Phil McKinley	213	21	1999	Erie East		
Ian Quarles	213	31	1989	Oil City		
Ron Richberg	212	18	1976	Corry		
Ian Quarles	210	22	1989	Warren		
Ian Quarles	209	32	1989	Meadville		
Ian Quarles	203	20	1989	Grove City		
Brandon Perrine	203	21	2007	Central Tech		
Bryson Watson	202	20	2023	Seneca		
Cole Buckley	201	16	2023	Conneaut		
Ian Quarles	201	24	1988	Grove City		